
AGENDA

PWYLLGOR PERSONÉL

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on 
DYDD LLUN, 24 MEHEFIN 2019, DYDD LLUN, 24 MEHEFIN 2019

COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

Rhan 1

1. Datganiadau o gysylltiadau  

Adroddiad gan y Prif Weithredwr Cynorthwyol a'r Prif Swyddog 
Digidol

2. Newid i'r sefydliad: Cydlynydd Adolygiad Achos ac Arweinydd 
Lleihau Niwed  (Tudalennau 5 - 22)

Adroddiad gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, 
Iechyd a Thai

3. Newidiadau i Strwythur Staffio Cartref Diogel i Blant Hillside, o fewn 
y Cyfarwyddiaeth Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Thai  
(Tudalennau 23 - 32)

Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio

4. Prosiect Mawndiroedd Coll De Cymru - Crëwyd dwy swydd amser 
llawn, sef 'Rheolwr Prosiect y Mawndiroedd Coll' ac 'Ecolegydd y 
Mawndiroedd Coll'  (Tudalennau 33 - 44)

Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Adnoddau Dynol

5. Penodi Cyfarwyddwr yr Amgylchedd  (Tudalennau 45 - 48)

6. Ymateb i Ymgynghoriad y Llywodraeth: Rheoliadau Cyfyngu ar 



Daliadau Ymadael y Sector Cyhoeddus 2019  (Tudalennau 49 - 56)

7. Adolygu Trefniadau'r Pwyllgor Personél  (Tudalennau 57 - 64)

8. Eitemau brys  
Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 
100B(4)(b) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

9. Mynediad i gyfarfodydd  
Yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) a (5) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, 
gwahardd y cyhoedd o'r eitemau busnes canlynol a oedd yn cynnwys 
datganiadau posib o wybodaeth eithriedig, fel a diffinnir ym Mharagraff 
12 ac 15 Adran 4 Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf uchod.

Rhan 2

Adroddiad Preifat gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion

10. Newidiadau i Strwythur Staffio'r Gwasanaethau Gofal Cartref ac 
Ailalluogi, o fewn y Cyfarwyddiaeth Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, 
Iechyd a Thai  (Tudalennau 65 - 86)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Dydd Mawrth, 18 Mehefin 2019

Cabinet Board Members: 

Councillors: D.Jones, D.Cawsey, R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, 
S.E.Freeguard, E.V.Latham, S.Miller, S.Renkes, 
S.Bamsey, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt a/ac S.A.Knoyle

Notes: 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 
voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.  



(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 
(pre decision scrutiny process). The Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to be present at this meeting. 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

24th June 2019

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer– 
Mrs Karen Jones

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected:  All Wards

Change to establishment: Case Review Co-ordinator & 
Harm Reduction Lead

Purpose of the Report:
To change the establishment structure within the Assistant Chief 
Executive’s Department.

Executive Summary:
The Community Cohesion and Partnerships section has responsibility for 
providing support to the Substance Misuse Area Planning Board, which is 
a regional partnership. This report deals with changes to the Area 
Planning Board Regional Commissioning & Support team which is hosted 
by Neath Port Talbot. These changes result from a recommendation of a 
Critical Incident Group established by the joint Public Services Boards of 
Neath Port Talbot and Swansea, in response to amongst other things the 
rate of drug related deaths in the region.

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



Background:
The Strategic Manager for Community Cohesion and Partnership reports 
directly to the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer. This 
section has responsibility for:

i. Substance Misuse Regional Commissioning Support Team (to 
the Area Planning Board(APB);

ii. Community Safety including support to the Community Safety 
Partnership, Antisocial Behaviour team and IDVA services;

iii. Support to the Public Services Board; a
[...]
issue identified as requiring urgent attention

Crime and Disorder Impacts: 
It is anticipated that these roles will have major impacts in reducing the 
rate of drug related deaths and the harms caused by substance misuse. 
This supports the duty on the Council under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to have “due regard to the likely effect of the exercise 
of those functions on and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent:

Tudalen9



a) Crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and 
other behaviour adversely affecting the local 
environment); and

b) The misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in 
its area; and

c) Re-offending the area”

Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Impacts:
The proposal to create these posts is likely to have some impact on the 
duty under Section 2(1) of the Violence Against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015, where a person 
exercising relevant functions must have regard (along with all other 
relevant matters) to the need to remove or minimise any factors which —
(a) Increase the risk of violence against women and girls, or
(b) Exacerbate the impact of such violence on victims.

There are often co-occurring Substance misuse and VAWDASV issues 
and as such reducing the harms associated with substance misuse may 
minimise risks of VAWDASV

Consultation:
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item, 
although strategic partners to the Public Services Boards, 
Community Safety Partnership and Area Planning Boards are all 
supportive of this proposal.

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the following changes are made to the 
establishment within the Area Planning Board Substance Misuse 
Regional Commissioning Support Team:-

Create two new roles namely Harm Reduction Lead and Case Review 
Coordinator, reporting directly to the Commissioning & Development 
Manager

Tudalen10



Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
To enable the Co
[...]
mproving the health and wellbeing of service users and to improve prevention and early intervention.  In carrying 
out the duties post holders would be mindful of the requirements of the various groups.  Limited impacts are currently identified.

with other services/organisations to 
find shared sustainable solutions

roles is a recommendation of a Critical Incident Group, established by the 
PSB of Swansea and NPT in response to inter alia the rate of drug related 
deaths, severe infections and increasing concerns around County Lines. 
This report is as a result of the collaboration within the PSBs and across 
the two PSBs, as well as respective Community Safety Partnerships. This 
proposal supports the Area Planning Board which is a regional partnership 
of responsible authorities and others in respect of substance misuse

Prevention -  how the initiative will 
prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse 

 Prevention is fundamental/integral in both roles, in terms of reducing 
deaths and reducing the harms caused by substance misuse. For example: 
it is anticipated that service users will be given appropriate advice to 
prevent over-dose for example a service user who does not wish to stop 
using will be guided on how to do so more safely and reduce the harms to 
themselves and others.

Name Position Signature Date
Completed by
Signed off by Head of Service/Director 

T
udalen21



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

24th June 2019

Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing – Andrew 
Jarrett

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: 

All Wards

Changes to the Staffing Structure of Hillside Secure Children’s Home, within the Social 
Services, Health and Housing Directorate.

Purpose of the Report:

The purpose of this report is to seek member’s approval to increase the number of 
permanent Night Supervisors within Hillside Secure Children’s Home from 3 per shift (5.67 
FTE/210 hours per week) to 5 per shift (9.45 FTE/350 hours per week).

Executive Summary:

This report seeks approval for the addition of 2 extra permanent Night Supervisors per 
shift at grade 4.  The role of this post is to maintain the safety and security of all the young 
people, staff and the building and implement the initial action as laid down in the 
procedures manual in the event of any event likely to threaten the safety or security of 
the young people, staff or the building.
Having 2 extra permanent Night Supervisors on shift was a recommendation from Care 
Inspectorate Wales following an inspection during 2018 due to the non-compliance with 
regards to checks on young people.  

Tudalen23

Eitem yr Agenda3



Increasing the number of permanent Night Supervisors on shift from 3 to 5 has been 
piloted over the past 12 months and it has been highlighted that this is essential due to 
the complexities of the young people.

Background:

It was identified by the CIW (Care Inspectorate Wales) that there was an “Insufficient 
number of staff deployed, particularly at night, to ensure the safety and well-being of 
young people”.  

As part of the improvement plan, it was essential that Hillside ensures that “The number 
of night staff is sufficient to carry out the required checks and to respond to young people’s 
ongoing needs”. 

As a result, Hillside has piloted an increase in the number of Night Supervisors per shift 
from 3 (5.67 FTE/210 hours per week) to 5 per shift (9.45 FTE/350 hours per week).  This 
change has been recognised by the CIW, YCS (Youth Custody Service) and also the staff at 
Hillside.  Due to the complexities of the Young people being admitted to Hillside, the 
compliance checks are frequently reviewed and as a centre we need to ensure that there 
are enough staff in the event of an enhanced check being required, a serious incident or 
an occasion where a young person requires Hospital admission.  We have introduced a 
Risk to Life Policy that explains the rationale of needing to make a decision around a Young 
person having to revert to Constant checks (enhanced) to ensure that this is carefully 
managed.

Financial Impacts: 

The cost of increasing the number of Night Supervisors per shift from 3 to 5 is detailed 
below:-

Current cost of 3 x Night Supervisors per shift at Grade 4 = £152,917

Proposed cost of 5 x Night Supervisors per shift at Grade 4 = £258,194

A financial appraisal provides full details of all costs in Appendix 1.

The post will be part time and based in Hillside.

This will be met by Hillside’s existing staffing budget and is an increase of the total number 
of permanent Night Supervisors in the establishment.

Tudalen24



Integrated Impact Assessment:

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging 
its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) 
Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

The first stage assessment has indicated that a more in-depth assessment is not required.  
A summary is included below.

The proposal to increase the number of Night Supervisors in Hillside Secure Children’s 
Home will not impact on equalities, the Welsh language and the sustainable development 
principle.

Valleys Communities Impacts: 

There are no valley community impacts associated with this report.

Workforce Impacts:

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impacts:

There are no legal impacts associated with this report.

Risk Management Impacts: 

There are no significant risks associated with this report.

Consultation:

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.

Recommendations: 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the increase in the number of permanent 
Night Supervisors within Hillside Secure Children’s Home from 3 per shift (5.67 FTE/210 
hours per week) to 5 per shift (9.45 FTE/35
[...]
udalen31



Tudalen32



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee
24th June 2019

Report of the Head of Planning Services
Nicola Pearce

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: Glyncorrwg, Cymmer and Gwynfi

Lost Peatlands of South Wales Project – Creation of two full-time 
posts entitled ‘Lost Peatlands Project Manager’ and ‘Lost Peatlands 
Ecologist’

Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval for the 
creation of two fixed term, full-time posts including ‘Lost Peatlands 
Project Manager’ and ‘Lost Peatlands Ecologist’, both of which will 
be based within the Countryside and Wildlife Team.

Executive Summary

2 Funding has been applied for from the ‘National Lottery Heritage 
Fund’ to deliver a cross-boundary and landscape scale partnership 
project that will restore upland habitats and provide significant 
community benefits.

3 Should the Council be successful in securing the funding, in order 
to deliver the project, and to secure second phase funding, we will 
need to act quickly to deliver the objectives of the grant.  In order 
to do so we will require the employment of two new fixed term 
staff– a ‘Lost Peatlands Project Manager’ and a ‘Lost Peatlands 
Ecologist’.

Tudalen33

Eitem yr Agenda4



4 Initially the posts will be for a fixed term of 1 year.  Should 
continuity of funding be secured as part of the delivery phase 
however, there will be the potential to extend the contracts for a 
further 4 year fixed term.

5 Recruitment to the identified posts however will only commence 
following confirmation of the successful outcome of the funding bid 
and as a consequence, there will be no financial implications for 
the Council as staff costs will be fully grant funded.

Background

6 The Countryside and Wildlife Team, in partnership with Rhondda 
Cynon Taf CBC, Natural Resources Wales, Swansea University 
and Coed Lleol have submitted a funding bid to the ‘National 
Lottery Heritage Fund’ to develop a c
[...]
a ‘Lost Peatlands Project Manager’ and Lost Peatlands Ecologist’, 
both at Grade 8 and full time, based in the Countryside and 
Wildlife Team.  

FOR DECISION

Reasons for Proposed Decision

23 To deliver the grant funded Lost Peatlands of South Wales Project 
and to develop a strategy for the second phase of funding.

Implementation of Decision

24 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period.

Tudalen37



Appendices

25 Appendix 1 – Financial Appraisal
26 Appendix 2 – Impact Assessment First Stage

Officer Contact

27 Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning Services 
Tel: 01639 686681 – email n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 

28 Catrin Evans - Countryside & Wildlife Team Leader
Tel: 01639 686056 or e-mail: c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk]

Tudalen38

mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 – Financial Appraisal

SET UP COSTS
 Current Year 
Costs  
Recruitment costs  
Accommodation costs  
Office costs  
IT  
Other (Specify)  
Total Set Up Costs 0
  
Funding of Set Up Costs  
Revenue budget  
Reserves  
Specific Grant  
Other (Specify)  
Total Funding of Set up costs 0

RECURRING COSTS
 Current Year 2020/21 Maximum cost
Costs 1/2 year 1/2 year  
Salary (see details next page) 39,539 41,581  
Employee Training  
Accommodation Running costs  
Travel & Subsistence (standby allowance)  
Other Running costs - office supplies  
Other Running costs - IT  
Total Recurring costs 39,539 41,581 0
  
Funding of Recurring costs  
External sources  
Specific Grant 39,539 41,581  
External Agencies  
Service Level agreement  
Other ( Specify)  
Internal sources  
Existing budget Allocation  
Other (specify)  
Total Funding 39,539 41,581 0

Please refer to this table in the Financial Appraisal section of the report

Please note these posts are for one year only starting 1st September 2019
6 months 2019/20
6 months 2020/21

Tudalen39



FINANCIAL APPRAISAL - SALARY DETAILS

POST PROPOSED CHANGE
PAY 

GRADE  
COST / 

(SAVING)   
 New Post/ Delete/ R
[...]


A full impact assessment (second stage) is required 

Reasons for this conclusion   

Name Position Signature Date

Completed by

Signed off by Head of Service/Director T
udalen44



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

24the June 2019

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED – ALL

Director of Environment Appointment

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek Member approval to recruit to the post of Director of 
Environment via external advertisement.

Executive Summary

2. This report sets out proposed actions to appoint to the post of 
Director of Environment, upon the retirement of the current post 
holder. 

Background information

3. Mr Gareth Nutt, the current Director of Environment, has announced 
his intention to retire from his employment with the Council in 
January 2020.  

Tudalen45

Eitem yr Agenda5



Appointment arrangements

4. It is a statutory requirement (Standing Order (Wales) Amendment 
Regulations 2014) that Local Authorities publicly advertise 
vacancies with salaries of £100,000 or more.  

5. It is therefore proposed to advertise the post for appointment, via a 
national advertisement in July 2019 with a closing date for the end 
of August, to take account of the summer holiday period.  
Arrangements will be made for a special meeting of full Council to 
determine the appointment in early October 2019.  At this level, a 
successful appointee may have to give their current employer up to 
three months’ notice of their resignation, so this timescale will 
ensure a seamless transition between current and future 
arrangements.  

Financial impact

6. There will be costs associated with external advertising.  

Integrated impact assessment

7. There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment in 
respect of this particular report.

Workforce impacts

8.  The appointment process will be carried out in line with Council 
policy and procedure, ensuring fairness and transparency in the 
appointment process.  

Legal impacts

9.  It is a statutory requirement that a post attracting a salary in excess 
of £100,000 is advertised ‘publicly’.  

Risk Management

10. The timetable set out in this report will minimise any risks associated 
with a time lag between retirement of the current postholder and 
appointment of a replacement.  

Tudalen46



Consultation

11. There is no requirement for consultation in relation to this item.

Recommendation

12. It is recommended that Members approve the proposal to recruit to 
the post of Director of Environment via external advertising.

FOR DECISION

Implementation of Decision

13. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period.

Officer contact

14. Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, telephone number: 
01639 763315, email: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 

Tudalen47



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

24the June 2019

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED – ALL

Response to Government Consultation: Restriction of Public Sector 
Exit Payments Regulations 2019

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek Council approval for the draft response enclosed at 
Appendix 1 in response to HM Treasury’s Consultation on proposals 
to restrict exit payments in the public sector. 

Executive Summary

2. In 2015 the UK government first announced plans to introduce a cap 
on exit payments in the public sector.  The cap includes any pension 
strain cost.  The cap was legislated for in the Enterprise Act 2016, 
which amends the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 
2015, but required secondary legislation to be introduced.  On 10th 
April 2019, HM Treasury opened a consultation on draft regulations, 
Directions and guidance to implement the exit cap.  The deadline 
for responses is 3rd July 2019.  This report provides Members with 
a broad ov
[...]
gulations, in Wales the regulations set out that any 
relaxation will have to be determined by a Welsh Minister.  The 
practicality of this is not explained.  

Financial impact

9. The Government set out that the key aim of the regulations is 
to ensure exit payments represent value for money and are 
fair to the taxpayer.

Equality impact assessment

10. There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment 
in respect of this particular report.

Workforce impacts

11. The draft regulations will have an impact on the Council’s 
workforce and these impacts are described in the draft 
consultation response at Appendix 1. 

Legal impacts

12. If implemented, the Council will be required to comply with 
Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2019. 

Risk Management

13. The consultation has asked respondents to highlight any 
impacts of the regulations and these are set out in the draft 
consultation response at Appendix 1.  

Consultation

14. The consultation runs for twelve weeks, closing on 3rd July.  

Recommendation

15. It is recommended that Members consider and approve a 
response, as outlined in Appendix 1, to the Restricting Exit 
Payments in the Public Sector: consultation on 
implementation of regulations.

FOR DECISION

Tudalen52



Reason for proposed decision

16. To ensure that the Council’s responds to the Restricting Exit 
Payments in the Public Sector: consultation on 
implementation of regulations

Implementation of Decision

17. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three 
day call in period.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Draft Response to the Restricting Exit Payments in the 
Public Sector: consultation on implementation of regulations

List of Background Papers

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/restricting-exit-payments-in-the-
public-sector

Officer contact

18. Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, telephone 
number: 01639 763315, email: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 

Tudalen53

https://www.gov.uk/governme
[...]
RT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

24the June 2019

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED – ALL

REVIEW OF PERSONNEL COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek Council approval to grant delegated authority from the 
Personnel Committee to the Chief Executive and / or Corporate 
Directors for decisions in relation to Directorate Structural and 
Staffing Changes.

Executive Summary

2. Annex D of Part 3 of the Neath Port Talbot Constitution (“the 
Constittion”) sets out that the Council’s Personnel Committee shall 
discharge certain delegated  personnel and related matters, with all 
other matters being dealt with by Full Council.  Such delegations 
include directorate structural and staffing changes. 

3. In addition, the Constitution sets out that any Committee of the 
Council may grant delegated authority to an officer to discharge its 
functions.

Tudalen57

Eitem yr Agenda7



4. This report proposes the granting of delegated authority to the Chief 
Executive and / or Corporate Directors to make decisions in relation 
to Directorate Structural and Staffing changes, subject to certain 
conditions set out in the main body of this report.

5. This will not include authority for decisions to be taken in line with 
the Council’s Employment Procedure rules relating to the 
appointment of the Head of Paid Service and Chief Officers and 
other matters referred to in the functions delegated by Council to the 
Personnel Committee and set out in the Constitution.  It will also not 
include decisions in relation to the policy arrangements for 
Retirement and Redundancy, but will include decisions to be taken 
in line with those policies.

Current arrangements

6. The Constitution sets out arrangements for a Personnel Committee, 
which is to discharge with delegated authority the following 
functions:

a) Personnel and related matters where a non-executive function 
under Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (Wales) Regulations 2007 is 
required i.e.

 Regulations under the Superannuation Act 1972 relating to staff 
pensions

 Section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972 including staff terms 
and conditions (consequent on appointments under the 
Employment Procedure Rules) i.e. matters such as job evaluation 
strategies, national and local pay negotiations, operational 
conditions of service policies such as sickness, Directorate 
Structural and Staffing changes including Early Retirement and 
Voluntary Redundancy policies and industrial disputes.

Tudalen58



b) To institute or defend any legal proceedings, including those of 
Tribunals, Arbitrations and forums involving dispute resolutions in 
relation to the functions of the Committee.

c) The Committee may discharge any functions delegated to officers 
which relate to the functions of the Committee.

7. The Personnel Committee meets every 6 weeks, and receives a 
range of reports for decision and for information, and in line with the 
requirements of the Constitution. Each meeting of Personnel 
Committee receives reports that relate to Structural and Staffing 
changes, ranging from proposals that affect one job / employee to 
proposals that affect hundreds of jobs / employees.  Some reports 
contain proposals that have already been considered by Members 
in other forums, e.g. Cabinet and Cabinet Boards.  Prior to meetings 
of the Committee, the budget and employment implications of 
proposals contained within reports are scrutinised by the Head of 
Finance and the Head of Human Resources respectively, and 
reports approved to proceed to Members.  This ensures that 
necessary budgets are in place to fund jobs, that the Council’s job 
evaluation scheme has been applied, that workforce implications 
have been considered and that decisions are taken in line with 
Council policy and procedure.

Proposals for Change

9. It is proposed that delegated authority is granted to the Chief 
Executive and / or Corporate Directors to make decisions in relation 
to Directorate Structural and Staffing changes, including the 
creation or deletion of jobs.  This is being proposed to increase the 
flexibility, agility and efficiency of decision making in relation to 
staffing structures and to make the best use of Officer and Member 
resources.

11. The delegated authority will be subject to consultation with the Head 
of Finance and the Head of Human Resources, via a form which will 
be designed for this purpose, and consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member.  The Cabinet Member can require a report to be 
submitted to Personnel Committee for determination if they feel that 
this is appropriate prior to any delegated authority being exercised, 

Tudalen59



in which case the decision whether to approve or reject the proposal 
will rest with Personnel Committee.

12. The delegated authority will also be subject to the completion of an 
Integrated Impact Assessment and compliance with relevant 
Council policy and procedures, e.g. the Management of Change in 
Partnership Policy.

13. The Personnel Committee will continue to discharge all other 
delegated personnel and related matters as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, and which are in relation to staff terms and conditions 
of employment, employment policies, pay negotiations, job 
evaluation strategy and industrial disputes.   Information reports, 
setting out regular workforce data and monitoring reports will 
support Members knowledge and understanding of the Council’s 
workforce. 

14. It is proposed that a forward work programme is developed and 
approved by the Personnel Committee that reflects the Committee’s 
role in determining the Council’s employment framework.  A draft is 
attached at Appendix 1, for Members to consider and provide 
feedback at Committee.  

15. It is also proposed that the Committee meets on a quarterly basis. 
This will allow meetings to be efficient and to ensure that there are 
a suitable number of items on the agenda for each meeting, which 
will in turn afford greater scrutiny by members of the Personnel 
Committee.

Financial impact

16. There are no financial impacts associated with this report.

Integrated impact assessment

17. The delegated authority will be subject to the completion of 
Integrated Impact Assessments to inform decision making. There is 
no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment in respect of 
this particular report.

Tudalen60



Workforce impacts

18. This proposal relates to decision making that could impact directly 
on the Council’s workforce and / or future workforce.  As such, the 
proposal is subject to consultation with relevant Cabinet Members 
and the Head of Finance and the Head of Human Resources, as 
well as the completion of an Integrated Impact Assessment. 

Legal impacts

19. The Chief Executive and Corporate Directors are required to comply 
with Council employment policy and procedures which ensure 
compliance with employment legislation. 

Risk Management

20. The proposal suggests controls to ensure that structural changes 
are financially viable and within the parameters of approved 
employment policy and procedure.

Consultation

21. Consultation has taken place with trade unions who support the 
proposals set out in this paper.

Recommendation

22. It is recommended that Members: 

i) grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive and or 
Corporate Directors to make decisions in relation to 
Directorate Structural and Staffing changes as set out in this 
report, subject to completion of an Integrated Impact 
Assessment and consultation with the Heads of Finance and 
Human Resources and the relevant Cabinet Member;

ii) develop and approve a forward work programme for the 
Personnel Committee; and

iii) change the schedule of meetings to a quarterly basis

FOR DECISION

Tudalen61



Reason for proposed decision

23. 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

240619

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 24 June 2019

Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones

Councillors: A.J.Taylor, E.V.Latham, S.Renkes, J.Hale, 
N.T.Hunt and S.A.Knoyle

Non Voting 
Members:

Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees and L.Jones

Officers in 
Attendance:

N.Pearce, S.Rees, A.Thomas, C.Jones, 
D.Hopkins, G.Lawson, L.Maguire and T.Davies

1. Declarations of Interest

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the Meeting:

Councillor C.Clement-Williams Re: Min No. 3, Report of the 
Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing, Changes to the 
Staffing Structure of Hillside 
Secure Children's Home, as she 
has a family member who works at 
Hillside Secure Children’s Home.

2. Change to Establishment: Case Review Co-ordinator and Harm 
Reduction Lead

RESOLVED: That the following two new roles be created within 
the Area Planning Board Substance Misuse 
Regional Commissioning Support Team, both of 
which would report directly to the Commissioning 
and Development Manager:-

1 x Harm Reduction Lead 
1 x Case Review Coordinator



- 2 -

240619

3. Changes to the Staffing Structure of Hillside Secure Children's 
Home

RESOLVED: That the number of permanent Night Supervisors 
within Hillside Secure Children’s Home be 
increased from 3 per shift (5.67 FTE/210 hours per 
week) to 5 per shift (9.45 FTE/350 hours per 
week).

4. Lost Peatlands of South Wales Project

Members queried the location of the peatlands, and noted they were 
sited within the boundaries of the Pen Y Cymoedd project, along the 
ridge/plateau between the Afan/Neath Valleys extending over into 
Rhondda Cynon Taff. The project would involve the restoration of the 
peatlands which would contribute towards carbon capture as well as 
improving biodiversity interest.

RESOLVED: That the establishment of a ‘Lost Peatlands Project 
Manager’ and a ‘Lost Peatlands Ecologist’, both at 
Grade 8 and full time, based in the Countryside 
and Wildlife Team, be approved.

5. Director of Environment Appointment

RESOLVED: That recruitment to the post of Director of 
Environment via external advertising, be approved.

6. Response to Government Consultation: Restriction of Public 
Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2019

It was noted that clarity regarding Wales’ particular position had not 
yet been given.

RESOLVED: That the Council’s response to the Government 
Consultation: Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payments Regulations 2019, as outlined at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be approved.



- 3 -

240619

7. Review of Personnel Committee Arrangements

Officers gave an overview of the circulated report and Members felt 
the changes detailed within the report would lead to more meaningful 
Personnel Committee meetings, which would involve more discussion 
and less ‘rubber stamping’. 

Members also welcomed the opportunity to suggest items to add to 
the Personnel Committee Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:       1. That authority be granted to the Chief 
Executive and Corporate Directors to make 
decisions in relation to Directorate Structural 
and Staffing changes as set out in the 
circulated report, subject to completion of an 
Integrated Impact Assessment and 
consultation with the Head of Finance and 
Corporate Services and Head of Human 
Resources and the relevant Cabinet Member;

2. That a Forward Work Programme for 
Personnel Committee, be developed;

3. That the schedule of meetings of Personnel 
Committee be changed to a quarterly basis, 
subject to agreement at Council.

8. Access to Meetings

RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 and 13 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

9. Changes to the Staffing Structure of Homecare and Reablement 
Services

RESOLVED: That the changes to the Staffing Structure of the 
Homecare and Reablement Services, within the 



- 4 -

240619

Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate, 
as detailed within the private, circulated report, be 
approved.


